A10166
Page | 1       Akoustis, Inc.      Datasheet: Rev 06122024
9805-A Northcross Center Court, Huntersville, NC 28078                                      Pat. 10,256,786
 6.6 GHz WiFi 6E Coexistence BAW Filter                          A10166
Description
Features
• Small form factor 3.5mm x 3.5mm x 1.74mm
• Single-ended Tx/Rx ports.

• LTE/LAA small cells
Functional Block Diagram
Ordering Information
Part Number Description
A10166EVB
A10166SP
A10166SR
A10166TR1
A10166TR2
Evaluation board
(5) Loose pcs
(100) Short Reel (7” Reel)
(1000) Tape & Reel (7” Reel)
(2500) Tape & Reel (13” Reel)
1
3
2
RF in
RF out
Pin # Description
1 RF Input
2 Ground
3 RF Output
Akoustis’ A10166 is a high-performance, ultra-wide bandwidth BAW RF Filter for use in WiFi 6E applications
covering portions of U-NII-5 thru U-NII-8 bands. A10166 utilizes Akoustis’ patented XBAW® technology
which provides leading RF filter performance. This BAW RF filter provides low insertion loss and meets the
stringent rejection requirements enabling coexistence with U-NII-1 thru 4.  This device exhibits high-power
handling capabilities necessary for demanding power requirements of the latest WiFi 6E standards. A10166
is a fully integrated, 50Ω module using standard laminate packaging and is compatible with high volume,
lead-free SMT soldering processes.
A10166
Page | 2       Akoustis, Inc.      Datasheet: Rev 06122024
9805-A Northcross Center Court, Huntersville, NC 28078                                      Pat. 10,256,786
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Conditions Rating
Storage Temperature  -40 to 125 oC
Max Input Power  Signal: OFDM MCS0,  80MHz, PAR 10dB  +29 dBm
Max Temperature  -40 to 105°C
Exceeding any one limit or a combination of AMR conditions may result in damage to the device.
Operating Parameters (Temp = 25oC unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Condtions Units Min. Typ. Max.
Passband  MHz 6105 6615 7125
Insertion Loss
6105 – 6125 MHz dB  2.3(1) 2.8(2)
6125 – 7125 MHz dB  1.7(1) 2.4(2)
Amplitude Variation 6105 – 7125 MHz dB  1.0(2) 1.3(2)
Attenuation
30 – 2700 MHz dB 26 28
3300 – 4200 MHz dB 8 11
4200 – 4900 MHz dB 6 8
5170 – 5785 MHz dB 42 45
5785 – 5895 MHz dB 44 46
8500 – 12000 MHz dB 11 14
Return Loss             6105 – 7125 MHz  10 17(1)
Load Impedance  Ω  50
Power Handling
OFDM MCS0, 80MHz,
PAR 10 dB
dBm   27
Note:
1.  Averaged over specified frequency at room temperature
 2.  Averaged over 20MHz channel
A10166
Page | 3       Akoustis, Inc.      Datasheet: Rev 06122024
9805-A Northcross Center Court, Huntersville, NC 28078                                      Pat. 10,256,786
Operating Parameters (Temp = -20oC to +95oC unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Condtions Units Min. Typ. Max.
Passband  MHz 6105 6615 7125
Insertion Loss
6105 – 6125 MHz dB  2.3(1) 3.0(2)
6125 – 7125 MHz dB  1.7(1) 2.4(2)
Amplitude Variation 6105 – 7125 MHz dB  1.0(2) 1.3(2)
Attenuation